
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN
WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY McCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP
REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.,
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS
MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH
WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,
40 WALL STREET LLC and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

ROBERT & ROBERT, PLLC, CLIFFORD S. ROBERT, MICHAEL FARINA,
CONTINENTAL PLLC, CHRISTOPHER M. KISE, ARMEN MORIAN,
MORIAN LAW PLLC, HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP
and MICHAEL MADAIO,

Non-Party Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AND PROFESSOR PHILIP HAMBURGER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

PROF. GREGORY DOLIN
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
*Attorneys for New Civil Liberties
Alliance and Professor Philip
Hamburger in Support of
Defendants-Appellants*
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
greg.dolin@ncla.legal

New York County Clerk's Index No. 452564/22

**Appellate
Case Nos.:**
2023-04925
2024-01134
2024-01135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. EXECUTIVE LAW SECTION 63.12 AND ITS APPLICATION IN THIS CASE VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 4 |
| A. The Executive Law Targets Mere Falsehood, Meaning Falsehood Made Without Culpability or Harm—Even When It Is Immaterial | 5 |
| B. The Statute Thereby Violates the First Amendment..... | 7 |
| 1. <i>The First Amendment Protects Against Laws, Such as Section 63.12, that Punish Falsehoods Made Without Culpable Harm</i> | 8 |
| 2. <i>The Common Law Reinforces that the First Amendment Bars Laws Targeting Mere Falsehood</i> | 10 |
| 3. <i>Section 63.12, Which Punishes Mere Falsehood, Stands in Contrast to Laws that Constitutionally Punish Falsehoods</i> | 11 |
| 4. <i>The Supreme Court’s Alvarez Precedent Confirms that Section 63.12 Is Unconstitutional for Punishing Mere Falsehood</i> | 14 |
| 5. <i>Part of the First Amendment Problem Is Chilled Speech</i> | 15 |
| 6. <i>Disgorgement Intensifies the Chilling Effect</i> | 16 |
| C. It Is Important to Protect Mere Untruths, Even Factual Untruths..... | 18 |
| II. BY PUNISHING DEFENDANTS’ LAWYERS FOR PRESENTING ELEMENTS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM, THE TRIAL COURT ALSO DENIED DEFENDANTS THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 [1993]..... | 10 |
| <i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 [2009] | 5 |
| <i>High v. Rhay</i> , 519 F.2d 109 [9th Cir. 1975] | 21 |
| <i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 [1994]..... | 10 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 [2003]..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp.3d 122 [S.D.N.Y. 2021] | 17 |
| <i>People v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 114 A.D.3d 569 [N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014] | 17 |
| <i>People v. General Electric Company</i> , 302 A.D.2d 314 [N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003] | 6 |
| <i>People v. Torres</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 256 [2021] | 13 |
| <i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 [1919]..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Spell</i> , 339 So. 3d 1125 [La. 2022] | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 [2012]..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 [2d Cir. 1999] | 12 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 8 |

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 704 (2006)15
18 U.S.C. § 70913
18 U.S.C. § 91213
N.Y. Exec. L. § 63.12 2, 6, 7, 17

Other Authorities

Anne Bowen Poulin,
Convictions Based on Lies: Defining Due Process Protection,
116 Penn State L. Rev. 331 [2011]12
Hortensius [George Hay],
An Essay on the Liberty of the Press [Philadelphia 1799]9
Mark Tushnet,
*The Coverage/Protection Distinction in the Law of Protection Distinction in the
Law of Freedom of Speech—An Essay on Meta-Doctrine in Constitutional Law*,
25 W & M B. of Rs. J. 1073 [2017]..... 4, 14
Philip Hamburger,
Natural Rights, Natural Law, and American Constitutions,
102 Yale L.J. 907 [1993]5, 8
